[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

wovemameron Health Scrutiny Panel
CouNciIL 24 September 2015

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Mark Evans (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Clir Harbans Bagri Clir Wendy Thompson
Clir Craig Collingswood

Clir Val Evans

Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Peter O'Neill

Clir Stephen Simkins

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deborah Breedon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or Deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Francis Report Update - Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
(BCPFT) (Pages 9 - 22)
[To provide a synopsis of the progress within BCPFT in the implementation to the
Francis Report in relation to the specific areas as requested by the Health Scrutiny
Panel.]

6 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - CQC Inspection Report and Francis
Report update (Pages 23 - 30)
[To provide a presentation to update the panel about progress on the remaining
actions arising from the Francis Report and to outline the CQC Inspection Report.]

The CQC Inspection report is available on the CQC website
http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/RL403

Agenda
Page 2 of 2


http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/RL403

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or .
woLvirnameron  He€alth Scrutiny Panel
COUNCIL Minutes - 16 July 2015

Attendance
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Clir Harbans Bagri

Clir Craig Collingswood

Clir Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Clir Val Evans

Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Peter O'Neill

Ralph Oakley

Clir Stephen Simkins

Clir Wendy Thompson

Employees
Ros Jervis Service Director — Public Health and Wellbeing
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Viv Griffin.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 be approved

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters Arising
5 The end of life strategy update report of The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
(RWT)

Clair Hobbs, Senior Matron — Adult Community Services Group (RWT), introduced
the End of Life Strategy Update Report. She explained how the strategy is based on
national guidance about how to care for people during their last days of life, and that
Trust’s model is based on best practice from another trust. A new document
launched on 24 April 2015 outlines the Trust’s priorities and is being implemented at
some Trust sites, such as Compton Hospice. This document will be audited
[...]
. The group has designed a bereavement
survey for relatives to evaluate quality of care and their experiences. The Trust is
also voluntarily participating in the national end of life care audit. Clir O’ Neill also
queried where the national end of life audit report could be accessed. The Advanced
Nurse Practitioner explained the Trust is currently submitting raw data for this year’s
report, which won'’t be available until January 2016. She added that previous years’
reports are available to access online.

Clir O’Neill also commented on the financial implications of expanding the end of
care team. Claire Skidmore, Chief Finance Officer at Wolverhampton Clinical
Commission Group (WCCG), explained that the CCG commissions a Home In
Reach Team and is aiming to extend the contract because they recognise the value
of it. The Senior Matron confirmed this.

CliIr Collingswood commented on the sensitivity of the report and noted that there is
an issue relating to people wanting to die at home, but being unable to. The Senior
Matron explained that that the gold standards framework will see the Trust being
more proactive in future when identifying patients. The framework will be
implemented in the community with a view to liaising more closely with GPs and
health professionals to identify patients in need of care.

Clir Simkins enquired about the involvement of the Council’s Bereavement Services
Team in supporting the strategy. He suggested that the Council’s input may help
streamline the process for bereaved families, noting that administration is often a
lesser concern for grieving families. The Senior Matron noted that this is not currently
considered a problem as the swan resource pack provides clear information for

Paqe 4 Minutes
) Page 2 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

families about what they should do after a relative has died. She did however
welcome the input of the Council at the next steering group meeting.

Clir Simkins also queried the procedure for discharg
[...]
ggested work item, ‘building a workforce for the future’, be added
to the Health Scrutiny Panel work programme.

Paqe 7 Minutes
) Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Black Country Partnership m

Agenda item no: NHS Foundation Trust
Enclosure no:

| Meeting: | Health Scrutiny Board |
| Date: | 24 September 2015 |
| Title: | Health Scrutiny Update Report |

Presented by: Joyce Fletcher, Deputy Director of Nursing

Prepared by: Joyce Fletcher, Deputy Director of Nursing

Purpose: | Information Discussion | x | Recommendation Approval

That the Health Scrutiny Committee receives this report and note contents for
discussion.

Linked to risk register: No Yes Datix No: H/MIL

| Additional resources required: | Yes | | No

This report covers (tick \ all that apply):

Strategic objectives:
We will improve access to a range of integrated services across the Black

Country which are sustainable and responsive

Our local communities will value the contribution we make to improving
people’s lives

We will attract, retain and develop a capable and flexible workforce

Trust Goals:

To reduce inequality by recognising diversity and celebrating difference
To improve and promote the health and well-being of local communities
To provide high quality care in the right place, at the right time

To put people and their families at the heart of care

| Evidences compliance to:

Page 1 0of 8
Page 9



Health & Safety Executive
Care Quality Safe x | Caring | x | Responsive X
Commission Effective X | Well Led X

Have impact assessments been completed for this report / strategy?
Quality Impact Assessment  Y/N/na | Equality Impact Assessment  Y/N/na

| Number of pages in Document | | Number of Appendices | 8 |

Executive Summary

The enclosed report presents a synopsis of the progress within BCPFT in the
implementation to the Francis Report in relation to the specific areas as requested by
the Health Scrutiny Committee:

How Duty of Candour Requirements are being met
Dignity Champions

Complaints Management

Staffing/Apprenticeships

Additional updates presented

National Nursing Strategy ‘Care and Compassion’
Freedom to Speak up

hwh =

o o

This builds on the comprehensive report and presentation submitted and discussed
at the Health Scrutiny Panel in March 2015 and meetings previous to this.

The implementation of the Francis Report which has now been incorporated into the
core clinical and quality strategies of BCPFT and not reported separately.

Page 2 of 8

Page 10



|| ebed

Health Scrutiny Report Update

How Duty of Candour ( DoC)
requirements are being met

All relevant policies have been reviewed and updated to reflect both the
statutory DoC and the Professional DoC. A training course was completed by
medical staff in June to enhance their understanding.

A range of communication methods have been used to raise awareness of the
requirements of DoC; including the use of the Trust Internal communication
bulletins, video on the trust website and included on the agenda of key
meetings.

Attached at Appendix 1 is the flowchart that has gone out to BCPFT Groups to
ensure the follow the process. DoC forms a part of the Trust weekly review of
all clinical incidents are

DoC is recorded on our Clinical Incident Reporting system Datix and this allows
the trust to monitor the process.

Any lessons learnt are shared through our Trust quarterly ‘Lessons Learnt
Bulletin’.

Dignity Champions

The Dignity and Respect initiative was first launched in the Trust in January
2013, and re launched at the 4" Quality Summit on the 10t March 2015. The
re launch was underpinned by staff recommendations obtained from 2 Trust
wide staff consultation workshops in June and September 2014, which
emphasised the need for an “on the ground” focus to implementation of the
Dignity and Respect agenda. This has commenced with a creative approach to
patient and staff involvement entitled “In My Shoes”, with a project selected by
each of the 17 inpatient wards ac
[...]
d cohort
started on 30t March 2015. We also have three new business administration
apprentices who joined the apprenticeship induction programme at the same
time.

The apprentices who joined us in August 2014 continue to flourish as their
confidence grows with the knowledge being gained from their placements on
mental health and learning disability in-patient wards across the Trust. Their
career aspirations are also coming true with some of our apprentices having
made definite plans for their future in the nursing profession.

One apprentice has been accepted by Wolverhampton University to
undertaken her nursing degree. Two other apprentices have also been
successful in securing a Band 2 and 3 Healthcare Assistant post respectively,
as a direct result of their qualifications and experience gained on the
programme.

Cohort 2 commenced with the Trust on 30" March and completed their new

and improved induction on 24t April. One of the major changes made to the
induction, following feedback, being that apprentices were introduced to their
placements earlier with more opportunities to work on the wards during their

first four weeks. Apprentices took up their placements on a full time basis on
271 April 2015.

Page 6 of 8




G| abed

Implementation of National Nursing
Strategy Care and Compassion — 6Cs

Significant progress has been made in embedding the 6Cs (National Nursing
Strategy ‘Care and Compassion’ 2013); Compassion, Care, Competence,
Courage, Communication and Commitment which have been embedded in the
Visions and Values of the organisation and included in the induction and
training programme within the Trust. The implementation has been
underpinned by BCPFT ‘Caring Counts Strategy’ a framework for the
delivery of the national strategy as outlined.

A Trust video was produced in March 2015 capturing the views of staff and
patients of the 6Cs from across the organisation. This has been shared
internally a tool for supporting dialogue on compassionate practice and is now
publicly available via social media (YouTube).

The trust will be a participant in a national research project “The Therapeutic
Engagement Questionnaire (TEQ) study which will be adopted at the end of
September 2015. The TEQ sets out to measure the 6Cs and is funded by the
Department of Health with the plan for the TEQ to be rolled out nationally as a
standardised measure across mental health services.

This allows BCPFT to contribute to this wider body of knowledge of how to
evidence compliance with the 6Cs and reflect compassionate, safe care
throughout our inpatient services. Service users will also get the opportunity
to feedback on their care and assist in developing a measure which in the
future may help shape the provision of mental health services.

Freedom to Speak Up

Following the independent review
commissioned by the Secretary of State,
Sir Robert Francis recommended 20
principles and actions  which all
organisations who provide NHS healthcare
should implement’.

The Board of Directors have oversight of the implementation of the FtSU
principles. A clear pan of action has been agreed and a governance framework
is in place to monitor the delivery of such.

The government response to the Freedom to Speak Up consultation, the Public
Administration Select Committee report ‘Investigating Clinical Incidents in the
NHS’' and the Morecambe Bay Investigation was published late July /early
August 2015.

Page 7 of 8




90| abed

This sets out overwhelming support to implement the FtsU recommendations, a
plan for NHS England to produce further guidance to implement the principles
and actions in the FtSU report and the appointment of the Independent
National Officer role hosted by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

To date a communication plan including staff briefings, trust newsletters, FtSU
roadshows etc. have been put in place to promote the Freedom to Speak Up
report and inform staff how to raise a concern.

A Executive Director and Non-Executive Dir
[...]
EI team will register this
has a formal complaint (see formal complaint guide)

What do | do if I'm requested to investigate?

Contact complainant to discuss complaint and ascertain if issues reported
can be resolved immediately

Confirm complainant is happy for it to be resolved locally

Gathering information. Speak to staff if involved.

Report finding back to complainant

If complaint is happy with outcome document in notes and inform the PEI
team it has been resolved so the outcome can be recorded on Datix.

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem No: 6

CITY oF .
woLvimnameron  Health Scrutiny Panel
COuNCIL 24 September 2015

Report title The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Care Quality
Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Francis
Report updates

Cabinet member with lead External Report
responsibility

Wards affected All
Accountable director External Report
Originating service Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
Accountable employee(s) David Loughton Chief Executive

Tel 01902 695950

Email David.loughton@nhs.net
Report to be/has been N/A

considered by

Purpose

To provide a presentation to update the panel about progress on the remaining actions arising
from the Francis Report and to outline the CQC Inspection report.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



GZ 9bed

RWT Update
September 2015



oc abed

CQC UPDATE



Jc 9bed

Francis report

Assurance report presented to Trust Board in Feb 15

A progress report on remaining action made to Quality Standards
Action group in May 15 where it was decided to close the action plan
as items had been covered either as business as usual or via specific
work streams e.g. e Discharge, Dementia Strategy and CofE, Clwyd Hart
review of complaints, Nurse revalidation, complaint policy review etc.



Q¢ 9bed

Duty of Candour

Updated Trust policy and provided staff guidance on the categorisation
matrix to capture the levels of harm triggering DoC (ie moderate, severe
harm, death or prolonged ps
[...]
 challenging. Where RWT has
successfully recruited retention levels are high

High

RWT have previously successfully recruited a number of
nurses from the Philippines - high retention, good promotion
levels & few competency concerns.

High
Currently 25 RWT nurses would be eligible

High
This is time dependant - implementing changes at this
stage would yield results in 2/3 years.

Current vacancy level = 125.35 wte



0g abed

Winter planning

Extending opening hours in pharmacy to support discharge

Additional porters available to support flow of patients through the Trust
Opening of new Urgent and Emergency Care unit end of November and
move of AMU onto the third floor in U and EC unit

GPs working in ED

Additional doctors and nurse in ED

Close working with our health and social care partners on a daily basis
Flu vaccine uptake plan for staff



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Francis Report Update - Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (BCPFT)
	Appendix 1 Being OpenDuty of Candour Draft v2 (2)
	Appendix 2 Complaints flow chart v7 (2)

	6 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - CQC Inspection Report and Francis Report update
	CQC and Francis Report update for September healthwatch




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 September 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Ros Jervis Service Director, Public Health & Wellbeing
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer

In attendance

Joyce Fletcher  Deputy Director of Nursing
Jeremy Vanes  Chair of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Debbie Hickman  Deputy Chief Nurse

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Mark Evans, Val Evans, Mr Ralph 
Oakley, Mrs Jean Hancox and Mr David Hellyar 

2 Declarations of Interest
3 Minutes of previous meeting

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising

5 Francis Report Update - Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(BCPFT)
Joyce Fletcher, Deputy Director of Nursing provided a synopsis of the progress 
within BCPFT in the implementation to the Francis Report in relation to the specific 
areas as requested by the Health Scrutiny Panel: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

 How Duty of Candour Requirements are being met 
 Dignity Champions 
 Complaints Management 
 Staffing / Apprenticeships
 National Nursing Strategy ‘ Care and Compassion’
 Freedom to speak up

The Deputy Director of Nursing advised that the implementation of the Francis 
Report has been incorporated into the core clinical and quality strategies of BCPFT 
and not reported separately.  She highlighted several outcomes arising including:

 Duty of Candour – About how it links into the value of the organisation 
 Dignity Champions – ‘In my shoes’ how does it feel as a service user, different 

wards, listening to service users 
 Monitoring of Staffing – ensuring staffing agencies are safe, triangulating the 

planned staffing level with clinical incidents to ensure staffing levels are safe. 
She advised that retention of staff is important and it is important to streamline 
DBVS tests. Also important here is the marketing campaigns to attract staff, 
when to launch, how long to get into post in line.

 She advised that there are 50 apprentices across the organisation and that 
they have recently won a national award for giving local people opportunities.

 A video has been developed for you tube to share the six ‘C’s’ – Staff are very 
proud to promote the freedom to speak out about things.

She advised that there are challenges related to training, when doctors have to take 
annual leave to carry out staff training and capacity for training is a challenge.  Ros 
Jervis, Service Director Public Health welcomed the sign off of actions and 
suggested that it would be useful for Health Scrutiny Panel to receive evidence to 
highlight what has changed as a result of the Francis Report in terms of improving 
quality of care at BCPFT and New Cross, with some examples of the improvements 
and how they have become embedded in day to day process.

Cllr Mrs Wendy Thompson reported some concerns about nurses and midwifes 
leaving the profession due to reporting mechanisms and indicated that retention may 
depend on the leadership and management.
The Deputy Director of Nursing advised that executive officers were actively 
encouraged to walkabout within the trust to speak to staff and those in a guardian 
role.  She advised that the ‘Freedom to Speak’ was quite new but is very welcome by 
everyone to improve services. During discussion about parity of esteem and funding 
equality in mental health the panel considered the accumulative effect of public and 
health services and need for Health Scrutiny to look at suicide prevention.

Resolved: 

1. That the Health Scrutiny Committee received the report and noted the 
contents.

2. That the Panel noted the actions arising from the Francis report are now 
embedded.  

6 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - CQC Inspection Report and Francis 
Report update



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal welcomed Jeremy Vanes, Chair of the Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust and Debbie Hickman, Deputy Chief Nurse. He advised that scrutiny of the 
CQC inspection report is important to hear what the issues are and the problems are 
and to understand the relationship between the two.    

Jeremy Vanes introduced the CQC Inspection Report; he informed the Panel that the 
person responsible for the CQC report is the Chair of the organisation and that the 
Deputy Head Nurse will respond to specific questions. He gave a brief background 
about CQC inspections, explaining that CQC Commission was created 2009-10 to 
replace three other regulatory bodies based on the lessons learnt from Mid 
Staffordshire Hospital NHS Trust. The commission was established as a single, 
integrated regulator for England's health and adult social care services by the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008.

The CQC inspects Hospitals, Social Care, General Practitioners (GPs) and others 
the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT) was inspected in the first wave of 
inspections in November 2013. The rationale for undertaking this 2015 inspection 
was to rate the trust because the initial inspections did not receive a rating due to 
being in the early wave one pilot programme. The RWT Chair advised that there had 
been significant changes at RWT since 2013. The RWT Chair advised that 64% of all 
hospitals inspected in the Country had received a rating of ‘requires improvement’ 
and RWT had tried proactively to prepare for the inspection which was carried out 
only seven months after RWT had taken over Cannock Hospital. 

The RWT Chair outlined the methodology of CQC inspections; he highlighted the five 
domains as follows:

 Safe 
 Effect 
 Caring
 Responsive
 Well led - three levels Ward; Middle management and Senior level

He advised there are eight core group services inspected and that the inspection can 
also go to place which may be of interest, such as a ward, where the team may be 
there all day reviewing data and observing staff to evaluate against the five domains 
of the inspection and that there are 85 different areas of judgement in the report on 
RWT, which is one of the largest undertaken by CQC.  He added that the visits to 
ward can be unannounced, at weekends, at night, anytime and anywhere.

The RWT Chair informed the Panel that the draft report was sent to RWT to read and 
send back inaccuracies.  He advised that there were almost 300 factual inaccuracies 
identified and returned to CQC; of these some 200 were accepted and revised in the 
final report, however none of the rankings changed.  The next step was a quality 
summit, a meeting attended by RWT, the Local Authority, Trust Development 
Authority, several CCG’s and Health Watch to discuss the final report before the 
report was press released.  

The RWT Chair informed Panel that RWT is one of the largest acute and community 
providers in the West Midlands providing its services from New Cross Hospital, West 
Park Hospital, more than 20 Community sites and



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

(since November 2014) Cannock Community Hospital. He indicated that it is a very 
integrated organisation with three completely different levels to provide integrated 
healthcare – community, secondary and tertiary services.

With regard to the inspection report the RWT Chair advised that the outcome was a 
disappointing overall requires improvement. He encouraged the Panel to read the 
detail of the report and informed them that out of 85 different sections 64% were 
judged to be good and highlighted good for caring; effectiveness; being responsive; 
surgery; maternity and gynaecology; community services and good for the new 
accident and emergency (A&E) at New Cross being a great step forward. He 
highlighted outstanding for caring domain as giving great heart and spirit to the RWT, 
however voiced disappointment with the overall outcome as requires improvement. 
He acknowledged that an inadequate for safety in medical care and care in the same 
area as inadequate was disappointing and were a stimulus for the appeal on 
process.  He accepted the criticisms in several parts of the report, particularly 
focussed on some findings in radiology and critical care.  He advised that as issues 
were identified by CQC in June much remedial action was put in place immediately. 
He informed the Panel that the CQC identifies nursing vacancies as a concern in 
relation to patient safety, but acknowledges nurse staffing levels are a national 
problem and require a national solution. RWT has made significant in-roads in 
recruiting additional nursing staff and the Trust manages the issue well and will 
continue to address the issue.

The RWT Chair informed the Panel that an appeal of the overall rating has been 
submitted and RWT will wait for the CQC to respond which may take weeks.

Debbie Hickman, Deputy Chief Nurse advised the Panel that there was 
disappointment with the overall rating from CQC.  She advised that the process has 
been followed, factual inaccuracies had been taken into account and now the 
process will be challenged, focusing on how the ratings have been weighted and 
triangulated.  She indicated that the 60% of factual inaccuracies had been accepted 
but not translated into the report or the overall rating. She advised that the CQC had 
ten days to appoint an assessor and would have to respond to the Trust within 30 
days relating to the appeal.

The Health Scrutiny Chair, Cllr Milkinder Jaspal asked if there would be a financial 
cost to appeal the decision and was advised that the appeal would be quite inbedded 
in paperwork and that the assessor would advise if there will be a financial 
implication.

Cllr Peter O’Neill indicated how the inspection underlines attention to recruitment of 
nurses.  He referred to sections of the report where systems could be improved 
relating to drugs handling and the system for storage of drugs; the record of fridge 
temperatures, where equipment had broken down and the transport of blood. The 
RWT Chair advised that in the vast organisation there would inevitably be equipment 
failures, he advised that the out of date drugs were in fact on a training trolley in the 
critical care unit which was not used on the ward, but he acknowledged the need to 
build in more rigorous systems and checks.  Cllr Peter O’Neill asked if there had 
been a pre-assessment before the inspection date.  The Deputy Head Nurse advised 
that there had been a matrix, she and the RWT Chair clarified that as part of the pre-
assessment RWT had raised issues with the inspection team which they had 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

acknowledged, he advised that all hospitals had prepared and that they had learned 
a lot from the process.

The RWT Chair indicated that the next scheduled inspection is likely to be two and a 
half years away; however there may be unannounced visits before that date. He 
advised that part of the action plan will be to ensure process and mechanisms are in 
place. The Health Scrutiny Chair suggested that the aim should be continuous 
improvement.

Cllr Stephen Simkins voiced concern that the RWT had grown too quickly and that 
more than half of the services required improvement relating to safety, he asked 
what the processes and plans are to improve the services. He indicated that the 
credibility of New Cross Hospital was low with residents in his area and asked what 
more could be done to address the lack of nursing staff. The RWT Chair responded 
that the safety ratings ‘inadequate’ and ‘requires improvement’ had been adversely 
affected by the lack of staff; he advised that this is a national problem but reported 
that RWT has been working with the University to ensure that every nurse coming 
out of the University is welcome to apply at RWT, and other initiatives like the 
University Technical College (Health) offered long term hopes.  He advised that 
modern nursing is a technically and emotionally hard job and that the decision that 
every nurse is a graduate was a national decision.

In response to the point about the rapid growth of RWT the RWT Chair advised that 
in order to prevent the demise of Stafford hospital timetables were set to transfer the 
services and that in doing that several vacant posts were also transferred. In such 
situations, there is an inevitable time lag in refilling vacancies.  He advised that the 
Trust Service Administrator (not RWT) determined the plan, which was difficult in that 
it is not very often a hospital is pulled apart and redistributed; the Ministers were 
grateful that Stoke and Wolverhampton could respond.  The more recent addition of 
Cannock Community hospital is an opportunity to move some of the elective surgery 
there (relieving the pressure at New Cross), and there was a reasonably good report 
even though not all of the works to new operating theatre in Cannock are complete.

In response to a question from Cllr Milkinder Jaspal about the due diligence process, 
The RWT Chair advised that there was an exhaustive “double lock” assurance 
process and a clinical assessment too.  The Deputy Head Nurse confirmed that there 
is an action plan and that work commenced on the actions as soon as the CQC 
inspectors walked through the door, she advised that some of the actions are 
complete.

The RWT Chair acknowledged public concerns about services in the community and 
travelling distance for an operation but advised that with it is important to have 
specialist services at one centre of excellence, and elective operations in New Cross 
has previously been subject to cancellation when overflows of medical patients 
needed extra beds. 

Ros Jervis, Head of Public Health acknowledged the comments made about staffing 
levels and nursing impacting on the safety domain and asked what were the other 
big issues raised during the inspection that are now included on the work 
programme. The RWT Chair advised that there were 15 must do items why the 
service was deemed inadequate prior to the quality summit, none of which directly 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

focussed on medical care, and he had questioned the CQC on this in the quality 
summit, then some of the should do’s were changed to must do’s later; staffing 
vacancies were the main underlying source of harsher judgements. The Deputy 
Head Nurse advised other big issues related to radiology and a few other issues that 
were identified on the day and put right with immediate effect.

Cllr Craig Collingswood asked if training issues should be looked at I the hospital.  
The RWT Chair advised that the staff had been extremely responsive to issues 
raised during the inspection.  Cllr Craig Collingswood asked why staff needed to be 
told when they could self-prevent if trained.  The RWT Chair agreed with this view 
and suggested that a contact is provided outside the meeting to discuss specific 
training matters.

The Deputy Head Nurse responded to a question about the breast care unit and 
advised that there were no clear plans at the time of inspection but that things have 
moved on and that from an operational level there is no change but that 
consideration is being given to expanding services and including at Cannock 
Hospital.  She clarified that currently both sites are being looked at relating to 
utilisation for all services.

Cllr Wendy Thompson referred to Stafford NHS Trust and that it was clear major 
change had to happen, she was grateful to RWT as the service at Cannock hospital 
had to improve and she referred to instances of people actively choosing RWT Heart 
and lungs unit as the service is so good, she welcomed the good service at New 
Cross Hospital.  She referred to staffing issues and indicated that it is right to have 
well qualified nurses; she asked if enough trainee nurses are coming through the 
system with the required maths and English GCSE qualifications.  The Deputy Head 
Nurse responded that in terms of applications there were 300% in terms of work 
force planning and confirmed that this has increased.  She suggested that funding 
may be an issues when it becomes a national scheme, she confirmed there is a good 
working relationship with the University and that there is still a post Francis report 
effect. The Panel indicated support of the forward plan and any actions to increase 
staffing, the Deputy Head Nurse agreed to forward detail of turnover of staff to the 
Panel for information.  The Health Scrutiny Chair indicated that many nurses live in 
area around New Cross Hospital but work in Birmingham and asked if pay was a 
factor in attracting nursing staff to other hospitals.  The Deputy Head Nurse advised 
that there is a national pay grade for nurses but that other hospitals offer different 
opportunities in terms of speciality pathways and that there is an element of choice.  
She confirmed that RWT have vacancies and that pathways with neighbouring 
authorities are being explored. Cllr Stephen Simkins asked if schools are visited to 
talk to young people about nursing careers, he suggested a more proactive approach 
and a strategic plan for management and strategy.
The Chair suggested that the Panel receive information about staff retention policies 
and strategy in a further report to staffing later in the year.                  

The RWT Chair advised that he is liaising with Heath Park (adjacent to New Cross 
site) and RWT has good interactions with numerous other schools about work with 
young people; the University Technical College in West Bromwich already has 300 
young people, with the first cohort of 30 youngsters from Wolverhampton attending.  
The UTC provides work experience and the first pupil from Heath Park to gain a 
place at medical school went last year from the academy.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

The Chair thanked the RWT Chair and Deputy Head Nurse for presenting the CQC 
Inspection report and responding to questions from the Panel.

Resolved:

1. That a progress report be requested relating to the CQC Inspection 
Action Plan and outcome of the appeal submitted to CQC. 

2. That the update report includes details of timelines for actions to be 
completed and if there are any financial implications arising from the 
appeal to CQC.


